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COPS HIRING RECOVERY PROGRAM ANNOUNCEMENT
Summary for California | July 28, 2009

Applicants from California

All Grant All Applicants |From Jurisdiction [From Jurisdiction
Applicants for State with >= 150,000 with < 150,000
population population

Applications

Agencies Applying 7,272 357 51 306
Agencies Awarded 1,046 109 14 95
Percent of Agencies Awarded 14.3% 30.53 % 27.45 % 31.05 %

Allocation of Funds

Total Funds Requested $8,348,747,295 $1,327,082,573 $887,846,803 $439,235,770
Total Funds Awarded $999,955,434 $211,192,695 $124,617,327 $86,575,368
Percent of Funds Awarded 12.0% 1591 % 14.04 % 19.71 %

Sworn-Officer Positions

Total Officers Requested 39,346 4020 2647 1373
Total Officers Awarded 4,699 649 379 270
Percent of Officers Awarded 11.9% 16.14 % 14.32 % 19.66 %
Total Jobs Saved (rehired or lay-off averted) 881 223 165 58
Total New Jobs 3,818 426 214 212

* Award Criteria
Avg Fiscal Health Index (0-50) 11.38 14.1 16.35 13.73

Avg Crime/Community Policing Index (0-50) 24.74 28.47 27.95 28.56

State Proportions

Population as a Portion of U.S. Population: 11.90 %
** Proportion of Total Funds Awarded: 21.12%
Proportion of Total Officers Awarded: 13.81 %

* Each individual question was assigned a score based on the overall weight given to each category (fiscal health and crime/community policing) based on a 100 point scale. Specifically, the questions
pertaining to fiscal health were constructed to sum to equal 50 points, the crime/community policing indicators to sum to 50 points. Under the fiscal health section, the applicant was asked to provide data
about its: jurisdiction and agency budget, locally generated revenues, and general fund balances for the last three fiscal years; unemployment, foreclosure, and poverty rates; the numbers of positions in the
agency and jurisdiction that have been laid-off, furloughed, or have not been filled due to budget constraints; and other economic health indicators like bankruptcy and bond ratings.

** The law requires that half of all CHRP funds be awarded to jurisdictions that serve populations greater than 150,000 and half be awarded to jurisdictions that serve populations less than 150,000. The law
also requires that 0.5% of all CHRP funds be awarded to jurisdictions from each of the states and territories.
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Name of Grantee Grant Amount:$
Alpine County

Alturas, City of

Anderson Police Department
Antioch, City of

Arvin Police Department
Atwater, City of

Auburn, City of

Bakersfield Police Department
Bell Gardens, City of

Blythe, City of

Brawley, City of

Cahto Tribe of Laytonville Rancheria
Calexico Police Department
California City

Capitola Police Department
Cathedral City

Chico, City of

Chino, City of

Clearlake Police Department
Clovis Police Department
Colton, City of

Delano, City of

Desert Hot Springs, City of
Dinuba Police Department
Dixon Police Department

East Palo Alto Police Department
El Centro Police Department
El Monte, City of

Emeryville, City of

Escondido, City of

Eureka Police Department
Fairfield Police Department

WWW.Cops.usdoj.gov

$242,920.00
$235,220.00
$293,159.00
$2,078,988.00
$198,501.00
$505,876.00
$262,225.00
$5,062,124.00
$927,285.00
$336,073.00
$458,864.00
$165,798.00
$510,730.00
$202,257.00
$291,217.00
$840,138.00
$1,117,368.00
$700,596.00
$186,688.00
$1,526,465.00
$749,121.00
$423,134.00
$346,258.00
$543,842.00
$280,152.00
$799,844.00
$1,134,072.00
$2,424,072.00
$913,576.00
$2,308,144.00
$631,796.00
$1,556,205.00

Officer Positions
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Name of Grantee \Grant Amount:$ Officer Positions
Farmersville Police Department $242,572.00 1
Fresno, City of $10,235,445.00 41
Gardena, City of $1,667,460.00 5
Gilroy Police Department $1,160,418.00 3
Grass Valley Police Department $279,137.00 1
Gustine, City of $249,633.00 1
Hayward, City of $4,032,027.00 9
Hemet, City of $1,195,332.00 4
Hopland Band of Pomo Indians $191,549.00 1
Huron Police Department $135,944.00 1
Indio Police Department $1,430,444.00 4
Inglewood, City of $3,029,500.00 10
Jackson Police Department $299,874.00 1
King City $302,501.00 1
Lakeport, City of $241,237.00 1
Lindsay Department of Public Safety $214,156.00 1
Lodi, City of $1,430,676.00 4
Los Angeles, City of $16,285,650.00 50
Los Banos Police Department $654,806.00 2
Mammoth Lakes, Town of $412,736.00 1
Manteca Police Department $1,479,340.00 4
Marina, City of $415,267.00 1
Marysville Police Department $281,833.00 1
Maywood Police Department $617,564.00 2
Merced Police Department $1,501,880.00 5
Modesto, City of $4,474,782.00 13
Montclair Police Department $537,694.00

Newman Police Department $283,164.00

Oakdale Police Department $275,615.00

Oakland, City of $19,747,117.00 41
Ontario, City of $3,956,326.00 11
Orland Police Department $275,677.00 1
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Name of Grantee \Grant Amount:$ Officer Positions
Oroville Police Department $270,864.00 1
Palm Springs, City of $1,689,840.00 5
Parlier Police Department $252,554.00 1
Pittsburg Police Department $758,096.00 2
Placerville Police Department $320,141.00 1
Pomona Police Department $3,144,717.00 9
Redlands, City of $1,384,824.00 4
Rialto Police Department $1,089,580.00 4
Richmond, City of $3,819,952.00 8
Ridgecrest, City of $506,424.00 2
Rio Dell Police Department $155,263.00 1
Riverside County Sheriff's Department $12,995,750.00 50
Robinson Rancheria of Pomo Indians $224,457.00 1
Round Valley Indian Tribes $150,600.00

Sacramento Police Department $9,554,860.00 35
Salinas, City of $3,837,546.00 9
San Bernardino Police Department $5,424,624.00 16
San Fernando, City of $674,978.00 2
San Francisco Police Department $16,562,750.00 50
San Joaquin County Sheriff $5,118,326.00 17
San Pablo Police Department $980,127.00

Sand City, City of $398,955.00

Sanger Police Department $518,954.00

Santa Ana, City of $6,739,542.00 18
Santa Cruz, City of $1,971,350.00 5
Selma, City of $430,734.00 2
Signal Hill Police Department $708,654.00 2
Siskiyou County Sheriff's Department $615,156.00 3
Stanislaus County Sheriff's Department $2,501,480.00 8
Stockton, City of $7,932,160.00 20

Suisun City
Sutter Creek Police Department
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$319,603.00
$238,884.00
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Name of Grantee \Grant Amount:$ Officer Positions

Tulare County Sheriff's Department $3,179,124.00 12
Tulare, City of $1,174,592.00 4
Turlock Police Department $1,173,228.00 4
Ukiah, City of $251,081.00 1
Union City $1,494,992.00 4
Vallejo, City of $2,177,436.00 6
Vernon Police Department $1,088,718.00 3
Watsonville, City of $1,080,468.00 3
Weed Police Department $202,709.00 1
West Sacramento Police Department $973,356.00 3
Willows Police Department $255,843.00 1
Woodlake Police Department $223,149.00 1
Woodland Police Department $836,190.00 3
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