

COPS HIRING RECOVERY PROGRAM ANNOUNCEMENT Summary for California | July 28, 2009

		Applicants from California		
	All Grant Applicants	All Applicants for State	From Jurisdiction with >= 150,000 population	From Jurisdiction with < 150,000 population
Applications				
Agencies Applying	7,272	357	51	306
Agencies Awarded	1,046	109	14	95
Percent of Agencies Awarded	14.3%	30.53 %	27.45 %	31.05 %
Allocation of Funds				
Total Funds Requested	\$8,348,747,295	\$1,327,082,573	\$887,846,803	\$439,235,770
Total Funds Awarded	\$999,955,434	\$211,192,695	\$124,617,327	\$86,575,368
Percent of Funds Awarded	12.0%	15.91 %	14.04 %	19.71 %
Sworn-Officer Positions				
Total Officers Requested	39,346	4020	2647	1373
Total Officers Awarded	4,699	649	379	270
Percent of Officers Awarded	11.9%	16.14 %	14.32 %	19.66 %
Job Impact				
Total Jobs Saved (rehired or lay-off averted)	881	223	165	58
Total New Jobs	3,818	426	214	212
* Award Criteria				
Avg Fiscal Health Index (0-50)	11.38	14.1	16.35	13.73
Avg Crime/Community Policing Index (0-50)	24.74	28.47	27.95	28.56

State Proportions		
Population as a Portion of U.S. Population:	11.90 %	
** Proportion of Total Funds Awarded:	21.12 %	
Proportion of Total Officers Awarded:	13.81 %	

^{*} Each individual question was assigned a score based on the overall weight given to each category (fiscal health and crime/community policing) based on a 100 point scale. Specifically, the questions pertaining to fiscal health were constructed to sum to equal 50 points, the crime/community policing indicators to sum to 50 points. Under the fiscal health section, the applicant was asked to provide data about its: jurisdiction and agency budget, locally generated revenues, and general do balances for the last three fiscal years; unemployment, foreclosure, and poverty rates; the numbers of positions in the agency and jurisdiction that have been laid-off, furloughed, or have not been filled due to budget constraints; and other economic health indicators like bankruptcy and bond ratings.

^{**} The law requires that half of all CHRP funds be awarded to jurisdictions that serve populations greater than 150,000 and half be awarded to jurisdictions that serve populations less than 150,000. The law also requires that 0.5% of all CHRP funds be awarded to jurisdictions from each of the states and territories.



Name of Grantee	Grant Amount:\$	Officer Positions
Alpine County	\$242,920.00	1
Alturas, City of	\$235,220.00	1
Anderson Police Department	\$293,159.00	1
Antioch, City of	\$2,078,988.00	6
Arvin Police Department	\$198,501.00	1
Atwater, City of	\$505,876.00	2
Auburn, City of	\$262,225.00	1
Bakersfield Police Department	\$5,062,124.00	17
Bell Gardens, City of	\$927,285.00	3
Blythe, City of	\$336,073.00	1
Brawley, City of	\$458,864.00	2
Cahto Tribe of Laytonville Rancheria	\$165,798.00	1
Calexico Police Department	\$510,730.00	2
California City	\$202,257.00	1
Capitola Police Department	\$291,217.00	1
Cathedral City	\$840,138.00	3
Chico, City of	\$1,117,368.00	4
Chino, City of	\$700,596.00	2
Clearlake Police Department	\$186,688.00	1
Clovis Police Department	\$1,526,465.00	5
Colton, City of	\$749,121.00	3
Delano, City of	\$423,134.00	2
Desert Hot Springs, City of	\$346,258.00	1
Dinuba Police Department	\$543,842.00	2
Dixon Police Department	\$280,152.00	1
East Palo Alto Police Department	\$799,844.00	2
El Centro Police Department	\$1,134,072.00	3
El Monte, City of	\$2,424,072.00	6
Emeryville, City of	\$913,576.00	2
Escondido, City of	\$2,308,144.00	8
Eureka Police Department	\$631,796.00	2
Fairfield Police Department	\$1,556,205.00	5
	www.cops.usdoj.gov	

www.cops.usdoj.gov

Name of Grantee	Grant Amount:\$	Officer Positions
Farmersville Police Department	\$242,572.00	1
Fresno, City of	\$10,235,445.00	41
Gardena, City of	\$1,667,460.00	5
Gilroy Police Department	\$1,160,418.00	3
Grass Valley Police Department	\$279,137.00	1
Gustine, City of	\$249,633.00	1
Hayward, City of	\$4,032,027.00	9
Hemet, City of	\$1,195,332.00	4
Hopland Band of Pomo Indians	\$191,549.00	1
Huron Police Department	\$135,944.00	1
Indio Police Department	\$1,430,444.00	4
Inglewood, City of	\$3,029,500.00	10
Jackson Police Department	\$299,874.00	1
King City	\$302,501.00	1
Lakeport, City of	\$241,237.00	1
Lindsay Department of Public Safety	\$214,156.00	1
Lodi, City of	\$1,430,676.00	4
Los Angeles, City of	\$16,285,650.00	50
Los Banos Police Department	\$654,806.00	2
Mammoth Lakes, Town of	\$412,736.00	1
Manteca Police Department	\$1,479,340.00	4
Marina, City of	\$415,267.00	1
Marysville Police Department	\$281,833.00	1
Maywood Police Department	\$617,564.00	2
Merced Police Department	\$1,501,880.00	5
Modesto, City of	\$4,474,782.00	13
Montclair Police Department	\$537,694.00	2
Newman Police Department	\$283,164.00	1
Oakdale Police Department	\$275,615.00	1
Oakland, City of	\$19,747,117.00	41
Ontario, City of	\$3,956,326.00	11
Orland Police Department	\$275,677.00	1

Name of Grantee	Grant Amount:\$	Officer Positions
Oroville Police Department	\$270,864.00	1
Palm Springs, City of	\$1,689,840.00	5
Parlier Police Department	\$252,554.00	1
Pittsburg Police Department	\$758,096.00	2
Placerville Police Department	\$320,141.00	1
Pomona Police Department	\$3,144,717.00	9
Redlands, City of	\$1,384,824.00	4
Rialto Police Department	\$1,089,580.00	4
Richmond, City of	\$3,819,952.00	8
Ridgecrest, City of	\$506,424.00	2
Rio Dell Police Department	\$155,263.00	1
Riverside County Sheriff's Department	\$12,995,750.00	50
Robinson Rancheria of Pomo Indians	\$224,457.00	1
Round Valley Indian Tribes	\$150,600.00	1
Sacramento Police Department	\$9,554,860.00	35
Salinas, City of	\$3,837,546.00	9
San Bernardino Police Department	\$5,424,624.00	16
San Fernando, City of	\$674,978.00	2
San Francisco Police Department	\$16,562,750.00	50
San Joaquin County Sheriff	\$5,118,326.00	17
San Pablo Police Department	\$980,127.00	3
Sand City, City of	\$398,955.00	1
Sanger Police Department	\$518,954.00	2
Santa Ana, City of	\$6,739,542.00	18
Santa Cruz, City of	\$1,971,350.00	5
Selma, City of	\$430,734.00	2
Signal Hill Police Department	\$708,654.00	2
Siskiyou County Sheriff's Department	\$615,156.00	3
Stanislaus County Sheriff's Department	\$2,501,480.00	8
Stockton, City of	\$7,932,160.00	20
Suisun City	\$319,603.00	1
Sutter Creek Police Department	\$238,884.00	1



Name of Grantee	Grant Amount:\$	Officer Positions
Tulare County Sheriff's Department	\$3,179,124.00	12
Tulare, City of	\$1,174,592.00	4
Turlock Police Department	\$1,173,228.00	4
Ukiah, City of	\$251,081.00	1
Union City	\$1,494,992.00	4
Vallejo, City of	\$2,177,436.00	6
Vernon Police Department	\$1,088,718.00	3
Watsonville, City of	\$1,080,468.00	3
Weed Police Department	\$202,709.00	1
West Sacramento Police Department	\$973,356.00	3
Willows Police Department	\$255,843.00	1
Woodlake Police Department	\$223,149.00	1
Woodland Police Department	\$836,190.00	3